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ABSTRACT :ThisstudywascarriedouttoexaminethespatialcompliancewiththeleastobservedprovisionoftheBuildi
ngLawamongownersofBuildingsacrosstheresidentialdistrictofCalabarMetropolisinCrossRiverState. Themajortype
sofdatacollectedbytheresearcherforthestudyweredataonthephysicalvariablesofBuildingsprovidedforundertheCros
sRiverStateBuildingLawof1984asamendedin1987anddataelicitedfromquestionnairesissuedtoownersoftheBuildin
gs.ThephysicalvariablesincludedtheBuildingline,Ceilingheight,BuildingPlan,SetBack,Buildingsizerestrictions,Si
zeoflivingroom,Heightofgroundfloor,Ventilation,SpacearoundbuildingandCorridordimension,alllegalrequiremen
tsundertheextantLaw. ThemeasurementwastodeterminethelevelofcompliancewiththetenBuildingvariablesthathave
directbearingwiththesafetyandhealthofpeoplelivingin,andaroundBuildingssoastoobservethespatialcompliancewit
htheleastobservedprovisionofbuildingLawinCrossRiverState. ThedataobtainedwasanalysedusingStatisticalPackag
e(SPSS)version11.0.Thestudyemployedonewaymultivariateanalysisofvariance,withresidentialdistrictsasfactorand
thetenprovisionsofthebuildingLawsasdependentvariables. Thisanalysissoughttoidentifythespatialcompliancewitht
heleastobservedprovisionofthebuildingLaw,acrossthel3residentialdistrictsofthestudyarea.Fromthestudy,itwasobs
ervedthatbuildingplanapprovalprovision,whichistheleastobservedprovisions,withameancomplianceof(6.16),hada
Fratiolessthanthechosenlevelofsignificance,hencegivingtheresearcherthepowerofnegatingthenullhypothesisandarr
ivingattheconclusionthatthespatiallevelofcomplianceacrosstheresidentialdistrictsdifferssignificantly. Theresearche
rrecommendedthathumanandmaterialresourcesneededforplanningLawenforcementactivitiesmustbeimprovedande
quitablydistributedaccordingtospaceormeasureofneed,towardsensuringcompliancewithobtainingbuildingplansacr
ossresidentialdistrictsinthestudyarea.

Keywords: Calabar Built-UpAreas, Spatial Compliance, Compliance Classification, Planning Law/ Building
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I. INTRODUCTION

Oneofthegreatestchallengesfacingtheworldtodayisdevelopmentandplanningcontrol.Intheireffortstocurbt
heproblem,governmentsofseveraldevelopingcountrieshaverisentotheglobalchallengebyprovidingLaws,undertheir
respectiveTownandCountryPlanninglaws,forthemaintenanceofawell-
plannedandliveableenvironment. Takingacluefromherlonghistoryandevolutionoftheproblemsofgrossviolationstopr
ecedingurbandevelopmentcontrolschemes,theurbanandregionalplanningdecreeof1992(DecreeNo.88)waspassedin
tolaw(Sule,2003).
SeveralLawshavebeenmadeinviewofdevelopmentcontrolinCrossRiverState.OneofsuchLawsisthebuildingLawofl
984,asamendedin1987.TheCrossRiverStateEnvironmentalSanitationEnforcement(UrbanArea) Law2003,andtheLa
ndUseandAllocationActof1978areamongsttheothers.
ThefundamentalpurposeofbuildingLawsistoprovideforthehealth,safetyandwelfareofpeopleinandaroundbuildings(
Oloyede,2010).ThelegislativeobjectiveofCrossRiverStateplanninglawunderconsiderationwastoensurealiveableen
vironmentbyprovidingstandardsforapprovedbuildings,locationofbuildings,typesanduses,buildinglinesandsetbacks
.OthersincludeLawsforspacesaroundbuildingstoallowconvenientareasforaircirculation,servicesandfacilities,builtu
pareas,sizeofrooms,dimensionofceilingheight,ventilationtoallowforaircirculation,drainageanddisposalsystem,and
otherbuildingspecificationstowhichalloccupiers,usersandownersoflandareexpectedtocomply.Compliancehererefe
rstobuildinginlinewiththerequirementsoftheselectedprovisionsoftheCrossRiverStatebuildingLawof1984asamende
din1987.essentially,toensure,undertheLaw,compliancewithbuildingLaw,procurementofapprovedbuildingplanism
adeapre-
condition.Thisisprincipallybecausetobesafeandliveable,buildingconstructionsmustbedoneaccordingtoplan,withou
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twhichtherecanbeguaranteeofstandardcomplianceastoallotherminimumrequirementsundertheLaw. Itisfeltthataltho
ughalltheprovisionsareimportant,explanationcanbeofferedwhyofall,onlyoneortwoaremostlyviolatedbydevelopers.
TheresearcherfindsthatnotwithstandingthegoodintentionsofthelawandtheeffortsoftheexistingTownPlanningDepar
tmentinCalabar,thespatialspreadofviolationstoapprovalrequirementpersistishigh,eveninthefaceofon-
goingdemolitionexercises. Thisstudy,therefore,investigatedthegeo-
spatialcompliancetotheleastobservedprovisionofthebuildingLawbyownersofbuildingsacrossResidentialdistrictsin
CalabarMetropolis

I1. MATERIALSANDMETHODS

2.1Studyarea

CalabaristhecapitalcityofCrossRiverState. ThecityislocatedinthesouthernpartofCrossRiverState. Itliesbet
weenlongitude08°26EastoftheGreenwichmeridianandlatitude04°58Northoftheequatorandlongitude08°22East. Itha
satotalsurfaceareaof159.65squarekilometres.ItisboundedbythegreatQuaRiverandCalabarRiver.Calabarwasthefirst
cityinthethenEasternNigeria.lthasremainedmorethan300yearsasanurbancentre(Offiong,2007).

Basedonthe1996populationprojection,thepopulationofCalabarwas379,605.Atthe2006Nigeriapopulationc
ensus,thepopulationhadgrownto461,796accordingto(GeoNames)Geographical Database, makingitsgrowthratemor
ethan3percent. Thecityhadapopulationdensityof134/sqgkmin1991andin2006,thepopulationdensityroseto293sgkmin
2006,0bscuredtherathergravesituationinCalabar(NationalPopulationCouncil(NPC),2006).

At2016,thenumberofbuildingsonseparatestand/yardinCalabarMetropolisstoodat15,894,Nigeria’spopulati
onandHousingcensusdrawnfromthethirteen(13)metropolisresidentialareasbeingstudied.Asrightlyobservedby(Ebo
ng1983),housinghasbecomethethorniestproblemfacingitsinhabitants.inanattempttocontendwiththehousingproble
ms,housingarespringingupindisregardtotherequirementastobuildingplan,withattendantconsequencesonlandusepla
nning.Oneuniquecharacteristicsofthestudyareaisthatitiscontiguoustothecompletelybuiltareasinthemunicipalcapital
whetherornotthesebuiltupareascomplieswithgovernmentapprovalisanotherquestion. Agreaterpercentageofcomplet
edhousesaredonewithoutpriorconsiderationofaccesstoroads.However,itcanbeeasilyobservedthatmorethan50%ofdi
strictsalreadydesignatedasresidentiallocationsareyettobefullybuiltup. Theseincludesettlementsandsuburbssuchasik
otEkpa, IkotEffiom,Eyamba,ObotOkoho,Bacoco,Awkada, AdebyolkotOmin,Ekaobo, IkotNkebre, IkotEnobong, Ik
otOmin,IneUdo,NditoOkobo,IneAkpanUfana,IneUdo,allsurroundingthecompletelybuiltupareabuthinderedbyanea
rabsenceofaccessroads.

2.2typesofdataandsource

Thedatautilizedinthisstudywerebaseddataonthespatiallevelofcompliancewiththeleastobservedprovisiono
fthebuildingLawamongownersofbuildingacrosstheresidentialdistrict. Thesesetofdatawereneededsoastorelatebuildi
ngstructurestothelevelofcompliancewithbuildingLaws.
TheobservedprovisionsusedinthisstudywerebasedontenprovisionsasprovidedbytheCrossRiverStateBuildingLawo
f1984asamendedin1987,displayedinTablel. ThesesetofdatawereneededsoastorelateBuildingownerslevelofcompli
ancewithleastobservedprovisionoftheBuildingLaws.

Table1ProvisionsoftheCrossRiverStateBuildingLaws,1984asamendedin1987usedforthestudy.
S/ | Sections | LongTitle

N

1. | S.2(A)( | BuildingPlan:Buildingmustbewithapprovedbuildingplan
4)

2. | S5 Buildingline: Atleast12metersfromroadcentre.

3. | S.13(6) | Ceilingheight:Minimumdimensionsshallbe2.88meters

4. | S.6(3) SetBack:Minimumpermissibledistancebetweenabungalowandot
herbuildingnotlessthan4.5meters.

5 | S.7 Buildingsizerestrictions:Notmorethan50percentoflandsizeshould
bebuiltup.

6. | S.13(b) | Sizeoflivingroom:Shallbe12.96squaremeterswithwidthnotlessth
an3.00meters

7. | S.16(3) | Heightofgroundfloor:Shallnotbelessthan0.15metersabovetheleve
lofadjacentground.
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8. | S.19(2)( | Ventilation:Buildingsshallhaveadequatecrossventilationwithwin
2) dowssizenotlessthan'/goftheflowareaoftheroom.

9. | S.6(1) Spacearoundbuildings: Aminimumdistanceofl.5metersshallbeall
owedfromthepropertyboundariesnotfacinganyroad.

10. | S.13(d) | Corridordimension:Theminimumwidthshallbelmeter.
Source: CrossRiverStateBuildingLaws1984asamendedin1987.

2.3ProceduresforDataCollection
Thecollectionofdatawasestablishedusingsevenhundredandninetyfourquestionnaires(794)issuedtosevenh
undredandninetyfour(794)respondents/ownersofthefivepercentofbuildingsonseparatestand, measuredwiththehelpo
fskilledfieldassistants. Aftermeasurementofeachvariables,theresearcherandhisfieldassistantsrecordedthedataonthe
counterpartpartofthequestionnaireprovidedforthatpurpose. Thedatasoobtainedinthefieldwereusedfortheanalysis. T
hepopulationofstudyismadeupofCalabarMetropolisResidentialbuildings/housesonseparatestandandtheirownersint
hethirteenresidentialareasofCalabarMetropolis. Thereareabout15,894completedbuildingsonseparatestandsinthe13
residentialdistrictsofthestudyarea.
Themeasurementofthebuildingswasdoneconsideringthe5percentofbuildingsonseparatestandselectedusin
gsystematicrandomsamplingtechniqueineachofthel3metropolisresidentialdistrictsthatmadeupthestudyarea.Copie
softhequestionnaireweredistributedtoownersofthebuildingsmeasured.Fromthestudy,outof794questionnairesadmin
istered,742copiesofthequestionnairesrepresenting93percentweresuccessfullyretrieved. Thisnumberwasrepresentat
iveenoughforthestudy.Table2showstheresidentialdistrictsandnumberofbuildingsmeasuredintheStudyArea.

Table2ResidentialdistrictsandnumberofbuildingsmeasuredintheStudyArea

S/ | ResidentialDistri | No.ofBuil | No.ofbuildingsmeasure | QuestionnairesRe | Percentageretrie
N | cts dings d/questionnaireadminist | trieved. ved(%)
ered.

1. | AkimQuaTown | 2020 101 99 98

2. | EdibaQuaTown | 1837 92 82 90

3. | BigQuaTown 2361 118 117 99

4. | EssienTown 1942 97 97 100

5. | IshieTown 2627 131 112 85

6. | IkotAnsa 1722 86 73 84

7. | UniversitySatelli | 750 38 38 100
teTown

8. | IkotEfa 414 21 18 85

9. | EsukUtan 204 10 10 100

10 | Ekorinim 441 22 22 100

11 | EsukAtu 240 12 12 100

12 | Nyangasang 720 36 36 100

13 | EdimOtop 616 30 25 83
Total 15,894 794 742 93

Source: 2006PopulationandHousingPopulationDataBank,Nigerian’sNationalPopulationCommission
Samplesize:Researcher’sFieldWork2016.

Thestudyutilizedamulti-
stagesamplingtechnique.Instagel,purposivesamplingofresidentialdistrictswasdone,tosatisfytheresearchers’desiret
ostudyonlybuildingswithinthemetropolisresidentialdistrictswhichareadjacenttothecompletelybuiltupareaintheCal
abarMunicipality. Thedistrictssocapturedinclude AkimQuaTown,EdibaQuaTown,EssienTown,IshieTown,lkotAns
a,UniversitySateliteTown, IkotEfa,EsukUtan,Ekorinin,NyangasangandEdimOtop;secondly,tocaptureonlybuilding
sonseparatestand/yard.Furthertypesofhousingunitsweresampled,theseinclude;informalimproviseddwelling(0.6per
cent),semi-

etached(7.3percent),flatinblockofflats(10.4percent), TraditionalHutstructure(9.5percent),others(0.4percent). AtSta
ge2,systematicsamplingwasdone. Asampleframewasdefinedforeachstreetattheintervalof20buildingsaccordingtoth
enumberofbuildingsonseparatestand/yardwithatargetofnotlessthan5percentinmind. Stage3involvedrepeatedsystem
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aticsamplingindistrictswheretheminimumb5percentwasnotmetatfirsttimeduetorepeatedabsenceoroutrightrefusaltoa
Ilowmeasurementorsupplyneededinformationbyownersofbuildingswithintheframe.

2.4DataAnalysis
ThetenprovisionsconsideredforthestudyareasprovidedbytheCrossRiverbuildingLaw1984asamendedinl9
87.Theseinclude:Buildingline,Ceilingheight,BuildingPlan,SetBack,Buildingsizerestrictions,Sizeoflivingroom,He
ightofgroundfloor,Ventilation,SpacearoundbuildingandCorridordimension. Thecomplianceclassificationisshowni
ntheTable3.
Table3Complianceclassification

Compliance

Meangrouping Ranking Classification

1-59.4 1 Poorest

59.5-79.4 2 Poorer

79.5-95.4 3 Poor

95.5-100 4 Good(Fullcompliance)

Source:Researcher’sFieldWork2016

Aone-
waymultivariateanalysisofvariancewasdone,withresidentialdistrictsasfactorandthetenprovisionsofthebuildingLaw
sasdependentvariables. Thisanalysissoughttoidentifythespatialcompliancewiththeleastobservedprovisionsofthebui
IdingLaw,acrossthel3residentialdistrictsofthestudyarea.ltinvolvedthecomputationofvariousdescriptivestatistics,v
ariancecomponentsandtestsforsignificanceutilizingthePilla’strace, WilksLambda,Hotelling’sTrace,Royslargestroo
t,theF-ratioandL SDteststatisticsinthegenerallinearmodelfromdataobtainedfromthefield.

Il. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Todeterminethespatialcompliancewiththeleastobservedprovisionsoutofthetenprovisionsusedforthestudy,

descriptivestatisticswerecomputedforthetenprovisionsofthebuildingLawsineachofthethirteendistributionofthestud
yarea.Resultsarepresentedin Table4-
5.Table4givesthesummaryoftheresults,mean,standarderrorofestimateandconfidenceinterval (95percent).
BasedontheresultfromtheTable4below,theresearcherfindsthatbuildingplanapprovalprovisionwasthebuildingLawp
rovisionwiththelowestmeancompliance(6.16),meaningthattheLawprescribingthatbuildingplanmustbeapprovedbef
orecommencementofanybuildingwastheleastobservedprovision(5.999<x<6.331).Themostobservedprovisionofthe
lawhowever,wasLaw3(b)sizeoflivingroomprescriptionwithameancomplianceof9.423estimates(0.059). Thedescrip
tivestatisticsforthetenprovisionsofthelawforthel3districtsarepresentedinTables4and4.1.

DOI: 10.9790/0837-2301021626 www.iosrjournals.org 19 | Page



Spatial Compliance With The Least Observed Provision of Building Law In Cross River State. .

Table4MeanandStandardErrorofthetenprovisionsoftheBuildingLaw

BuildingLaws Mean | Std.Error | 95percentConfidencelnterval
LowerBoundUpperBound

BuildingplanapprovalS.2(A)(4) 6.165 | .085 5.999 6.331
8.145 | .103 7.943 8.347

Buildingline 8.999 | .073 8.855 9.143

S5 7.928 | .117 7.699 8.158

Ceilingheight 9.316 | .059 9.200 9.432

S.13(6) 8.065 | .093 7.882 8.249

Builtuparea 8.233 | .097 8.043 8.423

S.7 7.859 |.088 7.686 8.032

Sizeoflivingroom 8.940 | .073 8.797 9.083

S.13(B) 8.757 | .123 8.515 8.999

Heightofgroundfloor

S.16(3)

Setback

S.6(3)

Ventilation

S.19(1)(2)

Spacearoundbuildings

S.6(1)

Corridordimension

S.13(d)

Dependentvariable:LevelofcompliancewithbuildingLaws
Source:Researcher’sfieldwork,2016

TheTable4.1belowcontainstheresultforthepreliminarymultivariatetest

Tabled.1PreliminarymultivariateTest

Effect Test Value F Hypothesisdf | Error Sig
df

Intercept | Pilla’sTrace .986 5127.142a | 10.000 720.000 .000
Wilks’Lambda .014 5127.142a | 10.000 720.000 .000
Hotelling’sTrace 71.210 5127.142a | 10.000 720.000 .000
Roy’sLargestRoot | 71.210 5127.142a | 10.000 720.000 .000

District | Pilla’sTrace 1.355 9.523 120.000 7290.000 .000
Wilks’Lambda .201 10.733 120.000 5602.705 .000
Hotelling’sTrace 1.940 11.612 120.000 7182.000 .000
Roy’sLargestRoot .701 42.570 12.000 729.000 .000

Extractstatistic

ThestatisticisanupperboundonFthatyieldsalowerboundonthesignificancelevel.

Design:Intercept+district.

Source:Researcher’sfieldwork,2016
InordertotestforthelevelofsignificanceforthespatialcompliancewiththeleastobservedprovisionsofthebuildingLaw,a
onewaymultivariateanalysisofvariancewasthenconductedbytheresearcher. The Table5belowgivestheANOVAsum
maryofthespatialcompliancewiththetenbuildingLawprovisions.

TableSANOVASummaryForTheSpatial ComplianceWithTenBuildingLawProvisions.

Source DependentVariable Typelllsumof MeanSquare
Squares Df F Sig
Corrected | Buildingplanapproval | 931.728a 12 | 77.644 28.323 | .000
Model
Buildingline 989.916b 12 | 57.243 14.148 | .000
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Ceilingheight 218.423c 12 | 18.202 8.847 .000
Builtuparea
Sizeoflivingroommea
sured
Ventilation
Distancefrombuilding
tofence
Corrected | Buildingplanapproval | 1113.787d 12 | 92.816 17.754 | 000
Model
Buildingline 297.280e 12 | 24.773 18.561 | .000
Ceilingheight 657.044f 12 | 54.754 16.410 | .000
Builtuparea 528.1409 12 | 44.012 12.261 | .000
Sizeoflivingroom 231.368h 12 | 19.281 6.477 .000
measured
Ventilation 257.655i 12 | 21.471 10.655 | .000
Distancefrombuilding | 607.141j 12 | 50.595 8.683 .000
tofence
Intercept | Buildingplanapproval | 14529.581 1 14529.581 | 5301.7 | .000
91
Buildingline 25361.163 1 25361.163 | 6268.1 | .000
28
Ceilingheight 30956.748 1 30956.748 | 15046. | .000
882
Builtuparea 24029.502 1 24029.502 | 4596.3 | .000
80
Sizeoflivingroommea | 33181.892 1 33181.892 24861. | .000
sured 540
Ventilation 24866.673 1 24866.673 | 7452.5 | .000
53
Heightofgroundfloor | 25912.188 1 25912.188 | 7218.4 | .000
88
Setback 23611.769 1 23611.769 | 7931.8 | .000
Ventilation 09
Distancefrombuilding | 30554.178 1 30554.178 15162. | .000
tofence 122
Corridordimension 29315.530 1 29315.530 5031.2 | .000
81
District Buildingplanapproval | 931.728 12 | 77.644 28.332 | .000
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Buildingline 686.916 12 | 57.243 14.148 | .000
Ceilingheight 218.423 12 | 18.202 8.847 .000
Builtuparea 1113.787 12 | 92.816 17.754 | .000
Sizeoflivingroommea | 297.280 12 | 24.773 18.561 | .000
sured
Ventilation 657.044 12 | 54.754 16.410 | .000
Heightofgroundfloor | 528.140 12 | 44.012 12.261 | .000
Setback 231.368 12 | 19.281 6.477 .000
Ventilation
Distancefrombuilding | 257.655 12 | 21471 10.655 | .000
tofence
Corridordimension 607.141 12 | 50.595 8.683 .000

Error Buildingplanapproval | 1997.828 729 | 2.741
Buildingline 2949.571 729 | 4.046
Ceilingheight 1499.810 729 | 2.057
Builtuparea 3811.153 729 | 5.228
Sizeoflivingroommea | 972.973 729 1.335
sured
Ventilation 2432.429 729 | 3.337
Heightofgroundfloor | 2616.889 729 | 3.590
Setback 2170.120 729 | 2.977
Ventilation
Distancefrombuilding | 1469.055 729 | 2.015
tofence

4247.630 729 | 5.827

Corridordimension

Total Buildingplanapproval | 35061.802 742
Buildingline 53142.931 742
Ceilingheight 62412.806 742
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Builtuparea 50069.468 742

Sizeoflivingroommea | 66897.121 742
sured

Ventilation 56444.107 742

Heightofgroundfloor | 56405.410 742

Setback
Ventilation

47615.776 742

Distancefrombuilding | 62182.985 742
tofence

Corridordimension 63116.361 742

CorrectedTotal Buildingplanapproval 2929.556 741
Buildingline 3636.487 741
Ceilingheight 1718.233 741
Builtuparea 4924.940 741
Sizeoflivingroommeasured 1270.253 741
Ventilation 3089.473 741
Heightofgroundfloor 3145.029 741
Setback 2401.488 741
Ventilation
Distancefrombuildingtofence | 1726.710 741
Corridordimension 4854.772 741

Rsquared=.318
Rsquared=.189
Rsquared=.127
Rsquared=.226
Rsquared=234
Rsquared=213
Rsquared=.168
Rsquared=.096
Rsquared=.149
Rsquared=.125

(AdjustedRsquared=.307)
(AdjustedRsquared=.176)
(AdjustedRsquared=.113)
(AdjustedRsquared=213)
(AdjustedRsquared=221)
(AdjustedRsquared=.200)
(AdjustedRsquared=.154)
(AdjustedRsquared=.081)
(AdjustedRsquared=.135)
(AdjustedRsquared=.111)

Source:ResultofDataAnalysis,2016
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FromtheresultsofTable5,itwasobservedthatinthecaseofbuildingplanapprovalprovisionalreadyidentifiedas
theleastobservedprovisionofthelaw,thep-value(0.000)associatedwiththecomputedF-
valuewaslessthanthechosenlevelofsignificance. Thenullhypothesiswasthusrejected. Thismeansthatthespatiallevelof
compliancewiththeleastobservedbuildingLawprovision,especiallythebuildingplanapproval,variedsignificantlyacr
ossresidentialdistrictsinthestudyarea.

Toidentifywhichpairofmeans(byresidentialdistrict)wasresponsiblefortheobservedsignificantresult,apair
wisemultiplecomparisonTestswerefurthercarriedout.Sincetheresearcher’sinterestwasonspatialcompliancetothelea
stobservedprovision,theresultswereextractedforthisvariable(buildingapprovalstatus).
Fromtheanalysiscarriedoutbytheresearcheronthepairwisecomparison,showninTable6,itwasobservedthatintermsof
buildingapprovalstatus,districtAkimQuaT ownwassignificantlydifferentfromBigQuaTown,IshieTown, IkotEfa,Es
ukAtu,NyanasangandEdimOtop.EdibaQuaTownwassignificantlydifferentfromBigQuaTown,lkotAnsa,lIkotEfa,Es
ukAtu,Nyanasang.EdimOtopwassignificantlydifferentfromallothersexceptEsuk Aturesidentialdistrict;similarly,N
yanasangdistrictwassignificantlydifferentfromallothersexceptEsuk Atudistrict. Thereisnosignificantdifferencebetw
eendistrictEsukAtuandlkotEfa,NyanasangandEdimOtop. ThenextoutstandingdistrictislkotEfadistrictwhichissignif
icantlydifferentfromallothersexceptEsuk AtuandEdimEtop.Allotherdifferencesareasindicated.

Table6 Pairwisecomparisonofcompliancewithbuildingplanapproval
Status,byResidentialDistricts

District | Aki | Edib | BigQ | Essie | Ishie | Ikot | Unive | IKot | Esuk | Ekor | Esuk | Nya | Edi
mQu | aQua | uaTo | nTow | Tow | Ansa | rsityS | Efa | Utan | inim | Atu | nsan | mOt
aTo | Tow | wn n n atellite g op
wn n Town

AKImQ | - 0.09 |1.24 |031 |0.10 [ 0.75 | 0.18 3.03 [ 031 |0.14 | 3.02 | 3.99 | 2.18

uaTow

n

EdibaQ | 0.09 | - 1.34 | 022 |0.19 | 0.84 | 0.09 312 | 0.22 | 0.05 | 3.11 | 4.08 | 2.27

uaTow

n

BigQua | 1.24 | 1.34 | - 1.56 1.15 | 0.49 | 143 179 | 156 | 139|178 | 275 | 0.94

Town

Essien | 0.31 | 0.22 | 1.56 | - 041 | 1.07 | 0.13 3.34 | 0.00 | 017 | 3.33 | 431 | 250

Town

IshieTo | 0.10 | 0.19 | 1.15 | 041 |- 0.66 | 0.28 293 [ 041 | 024 | 292 | 3.89 | 2.09

wn

IkotAn | 0.75 | 0.84 | 149 |1.07 | 0.66 | - 0.94 2.28 |1.07 | 0.89 | 2.27 | 3.24 | 143

sa

Univer | 0.13 | 0.09 | 1.43 | 0.13 | 0.28 | 0.94 | - 321 [ 013 | 0.04 | 3.20 | 417 | 2.35

sitySat

elliteTo

wn

IkotEfa | 3.03 | 3.12 | 1.79 |3.34 |293 | 223 | 3.21 - 3.34 | 3.17 | 0.01 | 0.96 | 0.85

EsukUt | 0.31 | 0.22 | 1.56 | 0.00 | 0.41 | 1.07 | 0.13 3.34 |- 0.17 | 3.33 | 4.31 | 250

an

Ekorini | 0.14 | 0.05 | 1.39 | 0.17 | 0.24 | 0.89 | 0.04 3.17 | 017 | - 3.16 | 4.13 | 2.32

m

EsukAt | 3.02 | 3.11 | 1.78 | 3.33 | 2.92 | 2.27 | 3.20 0.01 |333 |3.16 |- 0.97 | 0.84

u
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Nyanas | 3.99 | 4.08 | 2.75 431 3.89 | 3.24 | 4.17 096 |4.31 |413 | 097 |- 1.81
ang

EdimO | 2.18 | 2.27 | 0.94 2.50 2.09 | 143 | 2.35 0.35 [ 250 | 232|084 |181 |-
top

Significantat0.05levels.P<0.05
Source:ResultofdataAnalysis,2016

I11. CONCLUSION/JUDGMENTANDRECOMMENDATION
Interestingly,thelevelofvariationincomplianceregardingtherequirementastobuildingplanwassignificantly
differentacrossthestudyarea,whichalso,asinthecaseofalltheregulationsputtogetherrequiresdifferentlevelsofapproac
hesindealingwiththeproblemsasnotworesidentialdistrictsarethesame.
Theanalysisofdatabasedonthetargetobjectiverepresentsthespatiallevelofcompliancewiththeleastobserved
provisionofthebuildingLawamongownersofbuildingacrosstheResidentialDistrictsofCalabarMetropolis.Solutions
whichwillgenerallymediatethedifferenceinthespatialcompliancewithbuildinglawprovisionsespeciallytheprovision
onbuildingapprovalplanwillbevital. Thiswillbeimperativeinordertoenhancethespatiallevelofcompliancewithbuildi
ngregulationsinCalabar,occasionedbythepresentlevelofcomplianceofbuildingownerswithapprovedplanrequireme
nts.Basedonthequantitativefinding,bothplanapprovalandsiteinspectionhaveasignificanteffectoncompliancewithth
elawinthestudyarea, Itisalsorecommendedthatbeforeanyconstructionworkiscommenced,theownershouldapplyinwr
itingtotheauthorityforofficialinspectionfirsttoensurethereisanapprovedplanandsecondlytoensurebuildingisinlinew
iththeapprovedplan.Failuretodososhouldalsobeinsertedintothelawasanoffencepunishablebyasuspensionorderofnot
lessthanoneyear.Failureonthepartoftheauthorityshouldalsobeconsideredunderthelawasabreachofduty.Foreffective
implementationoftheserecommendations,thestategovernmentshouldrecruitmorestaffintotheenforcementunitofthe
TownPlanningDepartmenttohelpbraceupwiththeenvisagedchallengeofshortageofstaffinthisarea.. Asaresult,itisreco
mmendedthatacertificateofsiteinspectionandacleanbillofcomplianceatthefoundation,DPC,windowsandrooflevelss
houldbepartofbuildingdocumentstobeissuedbytheauthority.
Averyimportantmeasuretouseinensuringcompliancewithapprovedplanistoensurethatprofessionalshandle
buildingprojectsinthestudyarea.IncollaborationwiththeNigerianCouncilCalabarChapter,the TownplanningAuthori
tycanrisetotheoccasionbyensuringthatbuildingshaveapprovedplanandthatonlytrainedbuildersshouldsuperviseappr
ovedbuildings. Thiscanbeachievedbyinsistingthatapprovedplanshouldbeaccompaniedwithnotlessthanthreeregister
edtrainedbuilders,oneofwhomshalleventuallybeselectedbythedeveloper-
ownertosupervisethebuildingconstruction.Ownersofbuildingswhofailtocomplywiththedirectivecanbepenalisedbyi
mposingapunitivefinetoserveasadeterrenttootherdevelopers. Thebuildercouncilshouldbemadetorealizethatapartfro
mthefactthatitislossofrevenuetotheiraccreditedmembers,itisalsolossofcredibilitytotheprofessionifitlacksthewilltoe
nforcebestpracticeinthefield.
TheenforcementunitofthePlanningDepartmentshouldbesaddledwiththeresponsibilityofensuringthatthesu
pervisionisactuallydonebyoneofthenamedregisteredbuilders. Thiscanbeachievedbythetaskforcepayingasurprisevis
ittothesites.
Onthepartsoftheregisteredbuilders,responsibilityforcomplianceshouldbeplacedonthem.Sothatapartfromd
emolitionofbuildings,whenthereisagrossviolation,thebuildingsupervisorcanbepenalizedalso.Dependingonthelevel
ofviolation,thepenaltycanrangefromfine,suspensionofpracticeforacertainperiodtooutrightwithdrawaloflicense. Byt
hesestringentmeasuresthesupervisorwillnotbeabletotransfertheblametotheownersofthebuildingfornotmakingavail
able,enoughfunds,orfornotsupplyingstandardmaterials.Bythismeasurealso,thesupervisorwouldhavebeenco-
optedintoquasi-enforcementbybeingexpectedtoreporterringownersofbuildingtothe TownPlanningAuthority.
Sincethefindingsalsorevealedthatconstructionsitesthatwerevisitedandinspectedbythe TownPlanningInspe
ctorstendedtocomplymorethanthosethatwerenotinspected,itisrecommended,therefore,thatmoreregularvisitstocons
tructionsitesshouldbeencouragedasitisdonewiththejudiciaryofficerstoenhanceeffectiveandspeedydispensationofju
stice,asystemofreturnsinwhichcasessuccessfullydeterminedbyJudgesarerecordedorreportedasabasisforpromotion,
shouldbeadoptedforenforcementofficialsofthetownplanningdepartment.Visitstoconstructionsitesatleastthricebefor
ecompletionofbuildingsshouldbeanadditionalconditionforpromotionforofficersoftheenforcementunits. Thisjudgm
entwillapparentlyserveasanincentivetogovernmentsiteinspectorswhoshouldnaturallyworkhardfortheirpromotion.

Furthermore,thejobofregularinspectiontoconstructionsitesshouldbeleftinthehandsofspecialisedprofession
als,tobeofficiallyreferredtoas“siteinspectors”. Thesesitesinspectorsshouldbeprofessionalswhoshouldbegivenspecia
loathofofficetoensureeffectiveanduncompromisingdischargeoftheirduties. Andtocomplementthepresentworkforce
,moregraduatesprofessionalsshouldbeemployedassiteinspectors.Iftheworkofenforcementistobeaccordeditsdeserve
dimportance,Governmentshouldvotemorefundstoenforcementactivities. Thisshouldbeginwithbyensuringplanappr
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oval,embarkingonregularsitevisitsandinspection.Thisisthejudgmentandrecommendationofthisresearcherifcomplia
ncewithBuildingLawinthestudyareaistobeimproved.
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